▪ Operating Cash Flow (pre-land inventory, FV gains & tax) for 1H23 is
$44.9m, representing a cash conversion of EBITDA ratio of 89% driven by
strong working capital management across the group

▪ Increase in land held for sale driven by both Residential and Commercial
investment in Dubbo, Tweed Heads, Orange and Bathurst. Excluding land
acquisitions, the group has invested $29.4m into land inventory development
in 1H23.

▪ Net maintenance capex of $7.8m for 1H23 (1H22:$4.5m)

1 Changes in working capital reflects changes driven by operating activities (i.e., excludes investing and financing related movements) and excludes working
capital from acquisitions
2 Net increase in land inventory represents cash movement in land held for resale (excludes land purchased under vendor finance arrangements and transfers
from investment property

Historical Operating Cash Flow conversion ratio (% of EBITDA excl. FV gains)

16

74%

142%

72%

89%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

160%

1H20 1H21 1H22 1H23

PROFORMA CASHFLOW BY SEGMENT
$ million

Civil
Construction &

Hire

Construction
Materials

Residential
Real Estate

Commercial
Real Estate Manufacturing Corporate &

Eliminations Group

EBITDA 30.0 17.5 5.0 19.9 2.9 (9.2) 66.1

Fair value gains - - (2.3) (13.2) - - (15.5)

EBITDA excl. fair value gains 30.0 17.5 2.7 6.7 2.9 (9.2) 50.6

Non-cash items (0.3) (0.5) - (1.6) - 1.9 (0.5)

Changes in working capital (excl. land inventory movement) (1.9) (5.7) 0.5 2.2 (4.2) 4.1 (5.2)

Operating Cash Flow (pre land inventory, fair value gains & tax) 27.7 11.4 3.2 7.2 (1.3) (3.3) 44.9

Conversion ratio (% of EBITDA before fair value gains) – 1H23 92% 65% 117% 108% (44%) 36% 89%

Conversion ratio (% of EBITDA before fair value gains) – FY22 48% 50% 122% 24% (144%) 97% 56%

Changes in working capital

▪ Investment into working capital in 1H23 of $5.2m (1H22, $9.6m) driven by strong working capital management in Civil
Construction and Hire segment

▪ The working capital investment in Construction Materials is reflective of the continued growth in the segment with inventory
increasing across both QLD and NSW ~$4.0m (excluding inventory acquired via business combinations).

▪ The working capital investment for Manufacturing represents an investment in finished goods inventory to meet strong

[…]

▪ Development of Commercial Property portfolio commencing in 1H23 on industrial and self
storage sites with continued capital allocation to deliver commercial projects over coming
periods

▪ Growth Capex includes:

▪ fixed plant upgrades at Dubbo coupled with the continued expansion of the
concrete fleet

▪ continued expansion of the above ground hire fleet in the Civil Construction and Hire
segment

▪ Net maintenance capex of $7.8m for 1H23 (1H22:$4.5m)

1 Net cash outflow/(inflow) from acquisitions inclusive of working capital acquired and does not include any scrip consideration
2 Includes growth capex and maintenance capex net of proceeds on sale

Historical Net Capex2

19

19.3

26.9
31.2

34.7

 -

 5.0

 10.0

 15.0

 20.0

 25.0

 30.0

 35.0

 40.0

1H20 1H21 1H22 1H23

GROUP CAPITAL STRUCTURE

1Net debt excluding AASB16 property leases. Net debt to proforma EBITDA ratio is proportional net debt (average of opening and closing net debt divided
by six months proforma EBITDA)
2Proforma 1H23 EBITDA/1H23 proforma net finance costs
3 Drawn bank guarantee not recognised on balance sheet (contingent liability)

Pro Forma Banking Facilities as at 31 December 2022

$ Million Limit Drawn Undrawn

Cash Advance Facility 365.0 297.7 67.3

Asset Finance Facility 165.0 114.9 50.1

Multi-option Facility3 70.0 41.7 28.3

Approved development funding 17.9 17.9 -

Total Australian Facilities 617.9 472.3 145.6

Vietcombank Facilities 5.0 3.9 1.1

Total Banking Facilities 622.9 476.2 146.7

Cash at Bank 89.9

Liquidity at 31 December 2022 236.6

Net Debt as at 31 December 2022

$ Million 31 Dec 2022

Borrowings

Current 52.9

Non-current 433.6

Total borrowings 486.5

Cash and cash equivalents (89.9)

Net debt 396.6

Net debt excl. AASB16 property leases 366.8

Net Debt to proforma EBITDA ratio1 2.4 x

Interest Cover Ratio2 7.7 x

1H23 Weighted average cost of debt 4.20%

Margin range on cash advance facility 1.8 – 2.2%

▪ Share buyback commenced

▪ Board Policy of dividend pay out ratio of 20%-40% Cash NPAT

▪ Interim Dividend declared – 3.0¢ per share fully franked

▪ Franking Account Balance at 31 December 2022 of $61.2m

Share Buyback & Dividend